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O R D E R  

CAMTI ON FOR CONSIDEEATION this 7th day of January, 2002, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

Afier proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative h w  Judge Don Smith. 
The hearing convened on November 28,200 1, and adjourned November 28,2001. T h e  Administrative 
Zaw Judge made and filed a Proposal For kcision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
on November 30,200 1. This Proposal For Decision was proper1 y served on all parties who were. given 
an opporhm i ty to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the m r d  herein. As of this date no exceptions 
have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas AIcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and due 
consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and EK hibits, adopts tbe Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Eaw Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For Decision 
and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of ]Law into this Order, as if such were fully 
set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted 
by any party, which are not spscifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS TFIEFZEFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
and 16 TAC 531.1, of the Gomrnission Rules, that Permit No. Q 462017 and License No. RF462018 
are herein SUSPENDED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the amount of 
$1,500.00 on or before the 27th day of February, 2002, all rights and privileges under the above 
descsibed permit will be SUSPENDED for a period of ten (10) days, beginning at I2:05 A.M. on 
the 6th day of March, 2002, 

This Order will 'become final and enforceable on JANUARY 28.2002, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 



By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as indicated 
below. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 7th day of January, 2002. 

the Administrator, 

Randy Varh;bugg, ;A nristant ~brninh-ator 
 exa as ~\coh\dlic &rage cominirsibn 

The Honorable Don Smith 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
Houston, Texas 
VIA FACSIMILE (713) 812-1001 

Paula G o n d e s  
rnrnNDENrS 
d/b/a King Corner 
1 1935 Aldine WestfieId 
Houston, Tx. 77093 
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 1530 0003 1929 0989 

Gayle Gordon 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITTONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Compliance Division 
Licensing Division 
Houston District Office 
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Fhelia Bailey Taylor 
C h i d  :\dn~inistra~i\-e Law JurVg 

Mr. Rolando Gam. Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commir~ion 
5806 Mesa, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 3873 1 

VIA REGULAR MAIL 

RE: Docket No. 458-02-0088; TABC us, PRMZR Gvnznles dM/n Xirtg Cor~rer; 
Permit No. Q4620 T 7; IYr~nse No. BF4620f 8 

Dear Mr. Garza: 

- Please find encloscd a Proposal for Decision that has k e n  prepared for your consideration 
in  the above referenced case. Copies of the Proposal for Decision are being sent to Gay le Gordon, 
Staff Attorney representing theTexas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Paula Gonzales d/b/a 
King Corner, (Respondent). For reasons discussed in the Proposal for Decision, this proposal 
rccornme~zds that Respondent's license be suspended for a period of 10 days or that Permittee be 
allowed to pay a fine of $1,500.00 in lieu of suspension. 

Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. $200 1 -062 (Vernon 20001, each party has the right to 
file exceptions to the Proposal for Decision and to present a brisf with respect to the exceptions. I f  
any party files exceptions or hriefs. all other parties may file a reply. Exceptions and replies must 
be filed according to the time limits specified in TABC rules. A copy of any exceptions, hriefs on 
exceptions, or reply must also be filed with the State Ofice of Administrative Hea~ings and served 
on the other party in this case. 

Sincerely, 

A A ~  
Don ~ l n i t h  
Administrative 1 .aw Judge 

DSmc 
Enclosure 
xc. Gayle Gordon, Staff Attorney, TAnC - V I A  FACSFM1LE 

Paula Gonzales d/b/a King Corner, 1 1935 Aldine West field, Houslon, Texas 77093 - VIA REGULAR MA[ L 



DOCKET NO. 458-02-0088 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION 

V.S. 

PAULA GONZALES 
D/B/A KING CORNER 
PERMIT NO. Q462017; BF4620 18 
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
(TABC CASE NO. 593635) 

d BEFORE THE STATE 
4 
S 
6 
6 OFFICE OF 
§ 
$ 
$ 
6 
6 ADMTNISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Csmnlission (TABC) brought this enforcement 
action against Paula Gonzales d/b/a King Corner (the Permittee) for an offense committed in violation 
of  TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 56 1.73(b$ and $1 02.3 1. TABC alleged lhat Permittee made 
payments for beer in its oxiginal containers and packages wi th dishonored checks in violation of Section 
6 1.73(b) and 5 1 02.3 I, of tfle code. The violat ions occurred on or about January 1 1,200 1, January 3 1, 
2001, ApriI 17, 2001, April 20, 2001, and May 29, 2001, when Permittee. its agent, servant, or 

- employee gave checks or drafts for the purchase of beer that ware dishonored whcn presented for 
payment, in violation of TEX. ALCO. REV. CODE ANN. 56 1.730) and $102.3 1 .  

The Permittee did not make an appearance at the hearing on November 28.200 1. This Proposal 
for Decision finds the allegations by the TABC to be proven and adopts the recommendation of the 
staff that the license be suspended for a period of 1 0 days or that Permittee be allowed to pay a fine of 
$1,500.00 in lieu of suspension. 

I,  PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE, AND JURISDICTION 

The hearing in this matter convened on November 28,2001, at the offices of the State Ofice 
of Administrative Hearings in Houston, 1 Imls County, Texas. The staffofthe Commission (Staff) was 
represented by its counsel, GayEe Gordon and Wendy To. Because the hearing proceeded on a default 
basis and S t a r s  factl~al allegations are deemed admitted as tme, [he ALJ has incorporated those 
allegations into the findings of fact without further discussion. 

The Commission and the Stale Off~ice of Administrative Hearings have jurisdiction over this 
matter as reflected in t h e  conclusions of law. The notice of intention to institute enforcement action 
and of the hearing met the notice requirements imposed by statute and by rule as set forth in the findings 
of fact and conclusions of law. 

11. EVIDENCE AND APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIOVS 
\ 

TEX, ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN, §61.73(b) authorizes the Conarnission to cancel nr suspend 
a license for not more than 60 days if i t  is found, aAer notice and hearing, that the Permittee gave a 

distributor a check for payment which is dishonored when presented for payments. As described in the 
Findings of Fact, the Permiltee violated TEX. ALCO. HEV, CODE ANN. $6 1.73 (b) by writing a check 



- to a distributor that was subsequently returned for insuficient funds. 

The staff attorney introduced two exhibits into evidence: 

Exhibit TABC 1 is an  affidavit of Brian L. Guenthner, Licensing Department Director, that the Permit 
No. Q4620 1 7 and RF4620 18 were issued to Paula Gonzales, doing business as King Comer, by the 
Texas Alcollolic Beverage Commission. The mailing address of Paula Gonzales 1 1935 Westfield, 
Houston, Texas 77093. Attached to the affidavit is tbe permit and violation history. 

Exhi bit TABC 2 is the Notice of Hearing to Paula Gonzales with attached green card showing Permittee 
received notice. 

The ALJ took judicial notice of the Court's fiIe which shows the hearing was scheduled for 
November 28,200 I .  Notice was properly served on October 23,2001 , and received by Pemittee on 
October 26.2001. The Hearing convened on November 28,200 1, and Permittee did not appear. 

The Notice of Hearing, in bold lettering, states 'Yf you fail to appear at the hearing, the 
allegations in the notice will be deemed admitted as true, nnd the rclief sought may be granted 
by default." Because the Respondent failed to attend the hearing, t i e  allegations that Permittee made 
payment for beer in its original containers and packages with dishonored checks in violation of  Section 

. 6 1.73b) and Section t 02.3 1 of the code are deemed admitted as t rue .  The license should be suspended 
for a period of ten days, or in lieu of suspension, Permittee should pay a fine of $1,500.00. 

[V, FTNDTNGS OF FACT 

1. Perrni t No. 44620 17 and BF4620 1 8 were issued to Paula Gonzales, doing business as King 
Comer, by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. The mailing address of Paula 
Gonzales i s  11935 Westfield. Houston, Texas 77093. 

2. The staff sent a Notice of Hearing regarding the violation of the Texas Alcoholic Bevewgc 
Code to the Permittee and Permittee received the Notice as s h o w  by the attached green card. 

3. The hearing on the merits was held on November 28,2001, at the ofices of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings, Houston, Harris County, Texas. Staff was represented by its counsel, 
Gayle Gordon and Wendy To. The Permittee did not appear and was not represented at the 
hearirrg . 

4. The hearing proceeded on a default basis, and the factual allegations were deemed 
admitted as follo~vs: 

Permittee made payments for beer in its original containers and packages with dishonored 
checks in violation of Section 6 1.73Cb) and f~ 102.3 1 of the code. The vicrliations occurred on or 
about January E 1,2001, January 3 1,200 1, April 17,2001, April 20,2001. and May 29,2001, 
when Pemittee, its agent, servant, or employee gave checks or drafts for the purchase of beer 
that =ere dishonored wElm presented for payment, in violation of TEX. ,4LCO. BEV. CODE 



ANN. $61.73(b) and $102.31. 

1 . The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this maner pursuant to TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 846.01 and 61.7 1 

2. The State Ofice of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the administrative 
hearing in this matter and to issue a proposal for dccisiotl containing findings of' fact and 
conclusions of law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE AhrN. Ch. 2001. 

3. Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act. TEX. 
GOV'T CODE ANN. 652001 -05 I and 2001.052. 

4. Notice of the hearing was suficient to allow entry of default judgment under 
State Office of Administrative Hearings Rules, 1 Tex. Admin. Code 9 155 3 5 .  

5 .  Permittee violated TEX. ACCO. BEY. CODE ANN. $61.73(b) and 8 102.3 1 by making payment 
for beer in i ts  original containers and packages with a dishonored check in violation of Section 
6 1.73@) and Section 102.3 1. 

6. Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, a ten day suspension of the 
permit and license is Pursuant to TEX. ALCO. REV. CODE A m T .  5 f 1 -64, the 
Permittee should be allowed to pay a $1,500,00 civil penalty in lieu of suspension ofits permits 
and licenses. 

SIGNED this 2 0 day of November, 200 1. 

LA / 
DON SMITH 


